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INTRODUCTION 

 Defendant Trias Ghoston appeals from the denial of his request under Proposition 

47 and Penal Code section 1170.18 for redesignation of his conviction of felony 

unlawfully driving or taking a vehicle (Veh. Code, § 10851, subd. (a)) to misdemeanor 

petty theft (Pen. Code, § 490.2).  Defendant contends that a violation of Vehicle Code 

section 10851 is a theft crime within the scope of Proposition 47 and Penal Code 

section 1170.18, and the trial court therefore erred in denying his request.  In his reply 

brief, defendant added the contention that the failure to treat a violation of Vehicle Code 

section 10851 as a misdemeanor when the value of the vehicle is less than $950 violates 

equal protection principles.  We affirm. 

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 

 On December 20, 2002, defendant was charged by felony complaint with 

unlawfully driving or taking a 1985 Oldsmobile Cutlass without the consent of the owner 

(Veh. Code, § 10851, subd. (a)—count 1) and receiving a stolen motor vehicle (Pen. 

Code, § 496d, subd. (a)—count 2).  On December 31, 2002, defendant entered a plea of 

guilty as to count 1; count 2 was subsequently dismissed. 

 On March 30, 2015, defendant filed a motion for modification of sentence (Pen. 

Code, § 1170, subd. (d)) for a reduction of his sentence to a misdemeanor (Pen. Code, 

§ 1170.18).1  A hearing on the motion was held on April 24, 2015.  Both sides agreed that 

                                              

 1  The motion erroneously listed defendant’s conviction offense as a violation of 

Penal Code section 496d, subdivision (a).  At the hearing, both defense counsel and the 
[footnote continued on next page] 
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the value of the vehicle was less than $950.  The trial court denied the request on the 

ground that a Vehicle Code section 10851 conviction was not listed under Proposition 47 

and, therefore, defendant did not qualify for relief. 

DISCUSSION 

Defendant contends that a violation of Vehicle Code section 10851 is a theft crime 

within the scope of Proposition 47 and Penal Code section 1170.18, and the trial court 

therefore erred in denying his request.  He further contends that the failure to treat a 

violation of Vehicle Code section 10851 as a misdemeanor when the value of the vehicle 

is less than $950 violates equal protection principles. 

Standard of Review 

When interpreting a voter initiative, “we apply the same principles that govern 

statutory construction.”  (People v. Rizo (2000) 22 Cal.4th 681, 685.)  We first look “‘to 

the language of the statute, giving the words their ordinary meaning.’”  (Ibid.)  We 

construe the statutory language “in the context of the statute as a whole and the overall 

statutory scheme.”  (Ibid.)  If the language is ambiguous, we look to “‘other indicia of the 

voters’ intent, particularly the analyses and arguments contained in the official ballot 

pamphlet.’”  (Ibid.) 

Overview of Proposition 47 and Penal Code Section 1170.18 

                                                                                                                                                  
[footnote continued from previous page] 

[footnote continued from previous page] 

People referred to “whether Vehicle Code section 10851 fits within the parameters of 

Proposition 47.” 
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On November 4, 2014, voters approved Proposition 47, the Safe Neighborhoods 

and Schools Act, which went into effect the next day.  (People v. Rivera (2015) 233 

Cal.App.4th 1085, 1089.)  Proposition 47 reduced certain drug- and theft-related crimes 

from felonies or wobblers to misdemeanors for qualified defendants and added, among 

other statutory provisions, Penal Code section 1170.18.  Penal Code section 1170.18 

creates a process through which persons previously convicted of crimes as felonies, 

which would be misdemeanors under the new definitions in Proposition 47, may petition 

for resentencing.  (See generally People v. Lynall (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 1102, 1108-

1109.) 

Specifically, Penal Code section 1170.18, subdivision (f), provides, “A person 

who has completed his or her sentence for a conviction, whether by trial or plea, of a 

felony or felonies who would have been guilty of a misdemeanor under [Proposition 47] 

had [Proposition 47] been in effect at the time of the offense, may file an application 

before the trial court that entered the judgment of conviction in his or her case to have the 

felony conviction or convictions designated as misdemeanors.” 

As relevant to the present case, Proposition 47 added Penal Code section 490.2, 

which provides as follows:  “Notwithstanding [Penal Code] Section 487 or any other 

provision of law defining grand theft, obtaining any property by theft where the value of 

the money, labor, real or personal property taken does not exceed nine hundred fifty 

dollars ($950) shall be considered petty theft and shall be punished as a 

misdemeanor . . . .”  (Pen. Code, § 490.2, subd. (a).) 

Applicability of Proposition 47 to Vehicle Code Section 10851 Offenses 
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Penal Code section 1170.l8, subdivision (a), lists the offenses for which relief may 

be appropriate:  “Sections 11350, 11357, or 11377 of the Health and Safety Code, or 

Section 459.5, 473, 476a, 490.2, 496, or 666 of the Penal Code.”  Vehicle Code section 

10851 is not one of the listed offenses.  Defendant nonetheless contends that because 

Vehicle Code section 10851 is a theft offense, and Penal Code section 1170.18 explicitly 

applies to theft offenses through Penal Code section 490.2 when the value of the property 

taken is less than $950, Penal Code section 1170.18 must also apply to violations of 

Vehicle Code section 10851.  That issue is presently before the California Supreme 

Court.  (People v. Page (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 714, review granted Jan. 27, 2016, 

S230793.) 

The gravamen of defendant’s argument is that Vehicle Code section 10851 was 

“indirectly amended” by virtue of Penal Code section 490.2’s reference to Penal Code 

section 487, and the circumstance that Vehicle Code section 10851 is a lesser included 

offense of Penal Code section 487, subdivision (d)(1).  On its face, however, Penal Code 

section 490.2 does no more than amend the definition of grand theft, as articulated in 

Penal Code section 487 or any other provision of law, redefining a limited subset of 

offenses that would formerly have been grand theft to be petty theft.  (Pen. Code, 

§ 490.2.)  Vehicle Code section 10851 does not proscribe theft of either the grand or petty 

variety, but rather the taking or driving of a vehicle “with or without intent to steal.”  

(Veh. Code, § 10851, subd. (a); see also People v. Garza (2005) 35 Cal.4th 866, 876 

[Veh. Code, § 10851, subd. (a) “‘proscribes a wide range of conduct,’” and may be 

violated “‘either by taking a vehicle with the intent to steal it or by driving it with the 
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intent only to temporarily deprive its owner of possession (i.e., joyriding)’”].)  Thus, we 

conclude Penal Code section 490.2 is simply inapplicable to defendant’s conviction 

offense. 
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Equal Protection 

Defendant next contends that equal protection principles require that his 

conviction for unlawfully taking a vehicle in violation of Vehicle Code section 10851 be 

treated in the same manner as a conviction for grand theft auto in violation of Penal Code 

section 487, subdivision (d)(1).  Not so.  Applying rational basis scrutiny, the California 

Supreme Court has held that “neither the existence of two identical criminal statutes 

prescribing different levels of punishments, nor the exercise of a prosecutor’s discretion 

in charging under one such statute and not the other, violates equal protection principles.”  

(People v. Wilkinson (2004) 33 Cal.4th 821, 838.)  Similarly, it has long been the case 

that “a car thief may not complain because he may have been subjected to imprisonment 

for more than 10 years for grand theft of an automobile [citations] when, under the same 

facts, he might have been subjected to no more than 5 years under the provisions of 

section 10851 of the Vehicle Code.”  (People v. Romo (1975) 14 Cal.3d 189, 197.)  The 

same reasoning applies to Proposition 47’s provision for the possibility of sentence 

reduction for a limited subset of those previously convicted of grand theft (those who 

stole an automobile or other personal property valued $950 or less), but not those 

convicted of unlawfully taking or driving a vehicle in violation of Vehicle Code section 

10851.  Absent a showing that a particular defendant “‘has been singled out deliberately 

for prosecution on the basis of some invidious criterion,’ . . . the defendant cannot make 

out an equal protection violation.”  (Wilkinson, at p. 839.)  Defendant here has made no 

such showing. 
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To be sure, “Vehicle Code section 10851 is not classified as a ‘serious felony,’ and 

it is not as serious as crimes in which violence is inflicted or threatened against a person.”  

(People v. Gaston (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 310, 321.)  It is not unreasonable to argue, as 

defendant has, that the same policy reasons motivating Proposition 47’s reduction in 

punishment for certain felony or wobbler offenses would also apply equally well to 

Vehicle Code section 10851.  Nevertheless, if Proposition 47 were intended to apply not 

only to reduce the punishment for certain specified offenses, but also any lesser included 

offenses, we would expect some indication of that intent in the statutory language.  We 

find nothing of the sort.  It is simply not our role to interpose additional changes to the 

Penal Code or Vehicle Code beyond those expressed in the plain language of the 

additions or amendments resulting from the adoption of Proposition 47. 

 

DISPOSITION 

 The order appealed from is affirmed. 

 NOT TO BE PUBLISHED IN OFFICIAL REPORTS 

 

McKINSTER  

 J. 

I concur: 

 

 

 

RAMIREZ  

 P. J.
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[People v. Ghoston, E063457] 

 MILLER, J., Dissenting and Concurring. 

 I respectfully dissent to that part of the majority opinion finding that 

Proposition 47 does not apply to all convictions under Vehicle Code section 10851.  

However, I concur in the result that defendant’s petition to recall his sentence (Petition) 

was properly denied by the trial court.  This decision is based on the ground that 

defendant failed to meet his burden of showing he was entitled to relief.  

 Proposition 47 added Penal Code section 1170.18.  Subdivision (a) of section 

1170.18, provides in pertinent part, “A person currently serving a sentence for a 

conviction, whether by trial or plea, of a felony or felonies who would have been guilty 

of a misdemeanor under the act that added this section (‘this act’) had this act been in 

effect at the time of the offense may petition for a recall of sentence before the trial court 

that entered the judgment of conviction in his or her case to request resentencing in 

accordance with Sections 11350, 11357, or 11377 of the Health and Safety Code, or 

Section 459.5, 473, 476a, 490.2, 496, or 666 of the Penal Code, as those sections have 

been amended or added by this act.” 

 Under Penal Code section 1170.18, subdivision (b), the trial court first determines 

whether the petition has presented a prima facie case for relief under section 1170.18, 

subdivision (a).  If the petitioner satisfies the criteria in subdivision (a), then he will be 

resentenced to a misdemeanor, unless the court, within its discretion, determines the 

petitioner would pose an unreasonable risk to public safety.  (§ 1170.18, subd. (b).)   
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 Penal Code section 490.2 was added to the Penal Code.  (People v. Rivera (2015) 

233 Cal.App.4th 1085, 1091.)  Penal Code section 490.2 provides in pertinent part, 

“Notwithstanding Section 487 or any other provision of law defining grand theft, 

obtaining any property by theft where the value of the money, labor, real or personal 

property taken does not exceed nine hundred fifty dollars ($950) shall be considered petty 

theft and shall be punished as a misdemeanor.” 

 As the majority states, Vehicle Code section 10851 is not listed in Penal Code 

section 1170.18.  However, in People v. Garza (2005) 35 Cal.4th 866, the California 

Supreme Court “observed that [Vehicle Code] section 10851(a) ‘proscribes a wide range 

of conduct.’”  (Id. at p. 876.)  In determining whether the defendant could be convicted of 

both a violation of Vehicle Code section 10851 and Penal Code section 496, subdivision 

(a), receiving the same stolen vehicle, the court noted, “[T]he crucial issue usually will be 

whether the [Vehicle Code] section 10851(a) conviction is for a theft or a nontheft 

offense.  If the conviction is for the taking of the vehicle, with the intent to permanently 

deprive the owner of possession, then it is a theft conviction that bars a conviction of the 

same person under [Penal Code] section 496(a) for receiving the same vehicle as stolen 

property.  Dual convictions are permissible, however, if the section 10851(a) conviction 

is for posttheft driving of the vehicle.”  (Garza, at p. 881.) 

 Based on this language, some violations of Vehicle Code section 10851 constitute 

theft offenses.  Assuming that a defendant takes a vehicle with the intent to permanently 

deprive the owner of the vehicle and it is valued under $950, such violation should 

constitute a violation of Penal Code section 490.2, petty theft.  I disagree with the 



 11 

majority’s conclusion that all violations of Vehicle Code section 10851 do not qualify 

under Proposition 47. 

 This conclusion is supported by the analysis of the legislative analyst for 

Proposition 47.  “Under current law, theft of property worth $950 or less is often charged 

as petty theft, which is a misdemeanor or an infraction.  However, such crimes can 

sometimes be charged as grand theft, which is generally a wobbler.  For example, a 

wobbler charge can occur if the crime involves the theft of certain property (such as cars) 

or if the offender has previously committed certain theft-related crimes.  This measure 

would limit when theft of property of $950 or less can be charged as grand theft.  

Specifically, such crimes would no longer be charged as grand theft solely because of the 

type of property involved or because the defendant had previously committed certain 

theft-related crimes.”  (Voter Information Guide, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 4, 2014), p. 35, italics 

added.)  Proposition 47 was intended to apply to those who steal cars that are valued 

under $950. 

 In the recent case of People v. Solis (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 1099 (Solis),2  the 

appellate court addressed the same issue raised in this case.  The appellate court 

acknowledged the different ways a person can violate Vehicle Code section 10851.  It 

noted, “Because driving or taking a vehicle with the intent to deprive the owner of 

temporary possession is not theft, defendants convicted of this form of [Vehicle Code 

s]ection 10851 are ineligible for resentencing under Proposition 47.  However, neither the 

                                              

 2  Petition for review pending, petition filed April 27, 2016. 
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grammatical structure of [Penal Code s]ection 490.2 nor the statutory definition of theft 

resolves the question of whether defendants convicted of [Vehicle Code s]ection 10851 

under a theft theory are eligible for resentencing.”  (Id. at p. 1109.)  However, it rejected 

that Vehicle Code section 10851 was intended to be included as a petty theft under 

Proposition 47 based on the rules of statutory interpretation that any construction of a 

statutory scheme should avoid rendering a word in the scheme surplusage.  It found, 

“Proposition 47 amended Penal Code section 666, petty theft with prior, and reduced the 

maximum prison sentence from three years to one year.  Eligible predicates include prior 

convictions for ‘petty theft, grand theft, . . . auto theft under Section 10851 of the Vehicle 

Code, burglary, carjacking, robbery,’ and receiving stolen property.  (Pen. Code, § 666, 

subd. (a).)  To interpret Proposition 47 as a symmetrical, coherent scheme, in which 

operative words are used consistently throughout, we must accord ‘petty theft’ and ‘grand 

theft’ the same meaning in both section eight (adding [Pen. Code,] § 490.2) and section 

10 (amending [Pen. Code,] § 666).  [Citation.]  The inclusion of ‘auto theft under Section 

10851 of the Vehicle Code[]’ alongside ‘grand theft’ and ‘petty theft’ in [Penal Code] 

section 666 is therefore a significant indication that the voters did not consider [Vehicle 

Code s]ection 10851 a variety of petty theft.  If the initiative drafters considered ‘auto 

theft under Section 10851’ a species of petty theft—a term they defined in section eight 

(adding [Pen. Code,] § 490.2)—there would have been no need to designate it as a 

separate predicate in section 10 (amending [Pen. Code,] § 666).”  (Solis, supra, 245 

Cal.App.4th at p. 1110.) 
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 I do not agree that finding a violation of Vehicle Code section 10851 could be 

reduced to petty theft under Proposition 47 would render the reference to Vehicle Code 

section 10851 in Penal Code section 666 surplusage.  It is reasonable to conclude—based 

on the language in Garza, which establishes Vehicle Code section 10851 proscribes a 

wide range of conduct—the electorate included Vehicle Code section 10851 in Penal 

Code section 666 for those instances where it does not constitute grand or petit theft.   

 Moreover, I also reject the conclusion in Solis that “[i]f the electorate intended to 

reclassify some violations of [Vehicle Code s]ection 10851, it would not do so, without 

comment, via a general Penal Code provision defining petty theft.  Therefore, to the 

extent [Vehicle Code s]ection 10851 may be violated in a way that brings it within Penal 

Code sections 484 and 490.2, we conclude the specific rule of [Vehicle Code s]ection 

10851 is an exception to the general rule announced in [Penal Code s]ection 490.2, 

subdivision (a).”  (Solis, supra, 245 Cal.App.4th at p. 1112.)  This ignores that the 

electorate directed Proposition 47 “shall be liberally construed to effectuate its purposes.”  

(Alejandro N. v. Superior Court (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 1209, 1222.)  The language in 

Penal Code section 490.2 broadly states that it applies to all provisions defining grand 

theft. 

 Despite finding that Proposition 47 applies to certain violations of Vehicle Code 

section 10851, I would find that defendant failed to meet his burden of establishing that 

his violation of Vehicle Code section 10851 constituted a theft offense.  “[A] petitioner 

for resentencing under Proposition 47 must establish his or her eligibility for such 

resentencing.”  (People v. Sherow (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 875, 878.) 
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 To establish eligibility for resentencing under Penal Code section 1170.18, 

defendant had the initial burden of showing that the value of the vehicle was less than 

$950.  The parties all agreed at the hearing on the Petition that the vehicle involved was 

valued at less than $950.  However, there was no evidence adduced by defendant that his 

violation of Vehicle Code section 10851 involved the intent to permanently deprive the 

owner of possession of the vehicle.  As discussed ante, this evidence was crucial to 

establishing that defendant was eligible for resentencing.  As such, since defendant failed 

to meet his burden, the trial court could deny the Petition on this ground. 

 

MILLER     

J. 


